January 2024 (the “Circular”) in relation to, among other things, the Issuance of H Shares to Specific
Investor. Unless otherwise specified herein, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have
the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

I. COMPLETION OF THE ISSUANCE OF H SHARES TO SPECIFIC INVESTOR

The Company is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent for the H Share
Subscription Agreement, which was entered into between the Company and CNACG on 30
January 2024, have been satisfied. Pursuant to the Issuance of H Shares to Specific Investor, the
Company has issued a total of 392,927,308 H Shares to CNACG at the H Share Issue Price (i.e.
HK$5.09 per H Shares) on 7 February 2024, and CNACG has subscribed such H Shares in full
in cash on a one-off basis.

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company prior to and immediately upon
completion of the issuance of H Shares are as follows:

- 1 -

Prior to completion of
the issuance of H Shares

Immediately upon completion of
the issuance of H Shares

Shareholders
Total number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

the total number of
Shares in issue

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

the total number of
Shares in issue

1. CNAHC and its associates: 8,123,096,767 50.14% 8,516,024,075 51.32%
(i) CNAHC 6,566,761,847

(A Shares)
40.53% 6,566,761,847 39.57%

(ii) CNACG 1,556,334,920: 9.61% 1,949,262,228 11.75%
(i) 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)
8.22% 1,332,482,920 8.03%

(ii) 223,852,000
(H Shares)

1.38% 616,779,308 3.72%

2. Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455
(H Shares)

16.26% 2,633,725,455 15.87%

3. Public Shareholders: 5,443,970,616 33.60% 5,443,970,616 32.81%
(i) Public A Shareholders 3,738,864,707 23.08% 3,738,864,707 22.53%
(ii) Public H Shareholders 1,705,105,909 10.52% 1,705,105,909 10.28%

Sub-total (H Shares): 4,562,683,364 28.16% 4,955,610,672 29.86%
Sub-total (A Shares): 11,638,109,474 71.84% 11,638,109,474 70.14%
Total: 16,200,792,838 100% 16,593,720,146 100.00%

Notes:

1. The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

2. Upon completion of the Issuance of H Shares to Specific Investor, the Company continues to
comply with the minimum public float as required by the Listing Rules and agreed by the Hong
Kong Stock Exchange (being 24.20%).

As at the date of this announcement, the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Investor has not yet
been completed. The Company will disclose the relevant information in a timely manner based
on the progress of relevant matters. The Company advises the Shareholders and potential
investors to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.